

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHOOSE LIFE ILLINOIS, INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JESSE WHITE, Secretary of State of the State of Illinois,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Northern District of Illinois, No. 04-4316

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SUNNY RIDGE FAMILY CENTER, CHRYSALIS SHEPHERDING HOME, AID FOR WOMEN, INC., ARMS OF LOVE CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTER, CRISIS PREGNANCY CARE CENTER, FAMILY LIFE PREGNANCY CENTER, FREEPORT PREGNANCY CENTER, HOPE LIFE CENTER, NEW BEGINNINGS PREGNANCY CARE CENTERS, NEW HOPE PREGNANCY CENTER, NEW LIFE PREGNANCY CENTER, PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER, QUINCY CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTER, SHAWNEE CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTER, SOUTH CENTRAL PREGNANCY CARE CENTER, TRI-STATE FAMILY SERVICES, WATERLOO CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTER, AND WOMEN'S PREGNANCY CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

---

Mailee R. Smith  
*Counsel of Record*  
Clarke D. Forsythe  
Denise M. Burke  
Americans United for Life  
310 S. Peoria St., Suite 500  
Chicago, Illinois 60607  
Telephone: 312-492-7234

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
August 3, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE VARYING FACTUAL AND LEGAL GROUNDS IN “CHOOSE LIFE”  
CASES WARRANT DIFFERENT ANALYSES ..... 5

    A. The Fourth Circuit In *Planned Parenthood of South Carolina v. Rose* ..... 6

    B. The Sixth Circuit In *ACLU of Tennessee v. Bredesen* ..... 10

    C. Other Relevant “Choose Life” Decisions ..... 12

II. THE VARIOUS “CHOOSE LIFE” DECISIONS SUPPORT AFFIRMANCE OF  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS ..... 15

    A. The Choose Life License Plates In Illinois Constitute Private Speech  
    Under Both *Rose* and *Bredesen* ..... 16

    B. The Defendant Has Engaged In Unconstitutional Viewpoint  
    Discrimination..... 19

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, *ROSE* IS MORE APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE  
THAN *BREDESEN* ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen*, 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006). ..... *passim*

*Ariz. Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton*, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21960 (D. Ariz. Sept. 26, 2005). .....6

*Children First Found., Inc., v. Legreide*, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28703 (D. N.J. Nov. 17, 2005). .....5

*Children First Found. v. Martinez*, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 5830 (2nd Cir. Mar. 6, 2006). .....14

*Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21863 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2007). .....1, 16, 19

*Henderson v. Stalder*, 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005). .....5

*Hill v. Kemp*, 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007). .....5, 13, 14, 17

*Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n*, 544 U.S. 550 (2005). .....11, 19, 21, 22

*Keeler v. Stalder*, 126 S. Ct. 2967 (2006). .....5

*NARAL Pro-Choice Ohio v. Taft*, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21394 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2005). .....5

*Perry v. McDonald*, 280 F.3d 159 (2nd Cir. 2001). .....14

*Planned Parenthood of S.C. v. Rose*, 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004). ..... *passim*

*Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles*, 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002). ..... *passim*

*Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush*, 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003). .....12, 13

*Women’s Res. Network v. Gourley*, 305 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (E.D. Ca. 2004). .....14, 15, 17

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977). .....4, 8, 11, 14, 18, 19, 21

**STATUTES**

625 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3-405.2. ....18

625 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3-412(b). .....	18
625 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3-600. ....	16, 17
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-213. ....	10

**OTHER RESOURCES**

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Women’s Choice Pregnancy Clinic in Support of Plaintiffs- Appellants and Reversal of the District Court of Arizona, <i>Ariz. Life Coalition, Inc. v.</i> <i>Stanton</i> (9th Cir. 05-16971) (filed Feb. 3, 2006). ....	6
Illinois Choose Life, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> . ....	1
